

Jennifer B. Condon
NJ Attorney No. 02591-2003
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700
Jenny-Brooke.Condon@shu.edu

Andrea Lewis Hartung
pro hac vice pending
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0913
alewishartung@macarthurjustice.org

Daniel Greenfield*
pro hac vice pending
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
daniel.greenfield@macarthurjustice.org
*Admitted only in Illinois; not admitted in D.C.
Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick
& Solange MacArthur Justice Center.

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Roderick
& Solange MacArthur Justice Center*

STATE OF NEW JERSEY	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION - HUDSON COUNTY
Plaintiff,	:	INDICTMENT NO: 11-03-0348-I
	:	
-v-	:	CRIMINAL ACTION
	:	
LATONIA BELLAMY	:	On Remand from the Superior
	:	Court of New Jersey,
Defendant.	:	Appellate Division
	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF LATONIA BELLAMY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION BROADLY PROTECTS INDIVIDUAL
 RIGHTS BEYOND THOSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, INCLUDING
 WITH RESPECT TO ARTICLE I, PARAGRAPH 12’S PROHIBITION ON
 CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENTS. 3

 II. LENGTHY MANDATORY MINIMUMS OF PAROLE INELIGIBILITY FOR
 YOUTH OVER AGE 18 VIOLATE ARTICLE I, PARAGRAPH 12 OF THE
 NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION BY FORECLOSING CONSIDERATION OF
 SIGNIFICANT FEATURES OF YOUTH. 9

 A. Society Does Not Consider Young People Mature Once They
 Reach Age 18. 10

 1. New Jersey statutes protect and regulate youth beyond age
 18 in recognition of their vulnerability and immaturity.
 11

 2. Other courts’ jurisprudence similarly reflects an
 understanding that young people continue to develop after
 18. 17

 B. Lengthy Sentences that Fail to Take Account of the
 Hallmark Features of Youth Beyond Age 18 are Grossly
 Disproportionate and Unnecessary to Accomplish Any Valid
 Penological Objective. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Commonwealth v. Mattis, Commonwealth v. Robinson,
Superior Ct. Suffolk Cnty., (July 20, 2022)18

Commonwealth v. Watt,
484 Mass. 742 (2020)19

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)8

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012)6, 20

In re Monschke,
197 Wash. 2d 305 (2021)17, 18

People v. Parks,
---N.W.2d ___, 2022 WL 3008548 (Mich. 2022)17, 18, 21

Right to Choose v. Byrne,
91 N.J. 287 (1982)5

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)8

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)13

State in Interest of C.K.,
233 N.J. 44 (2018)7

State v. Bellamy,
468 N.J. Super. 29 (App. Div. 2021)12

State v. Canfield,
470 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 2022)11

State v. Comer (Comer II),
249 N.J. 359 (2022)*passim*

State v. Gerald,
113 N.J. 40 (1988)5, 6, 7

<u>State v. Gilmore,</u> 103 N.J. 508 (1986)	5
<u>State v. Hunt,</u> 91 N.J. 338 (1982)	4, 22
<u>State v. Melvin,</u> 248 N.J. 321 (2021)	4, 5
<u>State v. Muhammad,</u> 145 N.J. 23 (1996)	4
<u>State v. Novembrino,</u> 105 N.J. 95 (1987)	5
<u>State v. Pierce,</u> 136 N.J. 184 (1994)	5
<u>State v. Pierce,</u> 188 N.J. 155 (2006)	12
<u>State v. Zuber,</u> 227 N.J. 422 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 158.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922 (b) (1)	15
18 U.S.C. § 922 (c) (1)	15
N.J.S.A. 2A:170-51.4.....	14
N.J.S.A. 2C:7-2 (b)	7
N.J.S.A. 2C:33-13.1.....	14
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1 (b) (14)	11
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-3 (a)	12
N.J.S.A. 2C:58-3c (4)	14
N.J.S.A. 2C:58-6.1b.....	15
N.J.S.A. 5:12A-11 (e)	14
N.J.S.A. 9:17B-1.....	14

N.J.S.A. 9:17B-1 (b)12

N.J.S.A. 9:17B-3.....13

N.J.S.A. 30:4C-1 to 30:4C-44.....16

N.J.S.A. 33:1-77.....12

N.J.S.A. 46:38A-2.....16

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 12.....*passim*

N.J. Const. art. IV, § 1, ¶ 2.....15

N.J. Const. art. IV, § 7, ¶ 13.....16

Other Authorities

Alan B. Handler, Expounding the State Constitution, 35
Rutgers L. Rev. 202 (1983)4, 9

Amanda Harmon Cooley, The Impact of Marijuana
Legalization on Youth & the Need for State
Legislation on Marijuana-Specific Instruction in K-
12 Schools, 44 Pepp. L. Rev. 71 (2016)16

Committee Meeting of Senate Judiciary Committee, Feb.
15, 2021 (testimony of Prof. Laura Cohen)16

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to
Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm.
on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 57 (1967) (testimony of
Sheldon S. Cohen)15

Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Minimum
Age to Purchase & Possess15

Institute of Medicine of the National Academies,
Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for the
Nation (2007)14

J.H. Hedlund, et al., Determine Why There Are Fewer
Young Alcohol-Impaired Drivers, Nat'l Highway
Traffic Safety Admin. (2001)13

ROBERT F. WILLIAMS, THE LAW OF AMERICAN STATE CONSTITUTIONS
(Oxford U.P. 2009)4

Shirley S. Abrahamson, Criminal Law and State
Constitutions: The Emergence of State Constitutional
Law, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1141 (1985)6

Vivian E. Hamilton, Adulthood in Law and Culture, 91
Tul. L. Rev. 55 (2016)13
